

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
 TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER
WRIT PETITION NO: 19830 OF 2020

Between:

1. Kurna Bhagaiah, S/o Late Rajaiah,
2. Kurna Lingamaiah, S/o Late Rajaiah
3. Kurna Nagamani, W/o Late Muthyalu

...Petitioners

AND

1. State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Revenue, at Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
4. The Tahsildar, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
5. R.Venkatamma, W/o R.Yadagiri, Aged about 60 years R/o 6-83/1, Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M VIDYAVATHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Writs, Order or Direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in not taking/initiating action against the 5th Respondent for transferring the land admeasuring 242 sq yds bearing Plot No. 2 in Sy No. 742 of Raidurg Village, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, contrary to patta conditions, without any right to her, as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to Boards Standing Order and violative of Arts. 14, 21 A and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 to forthwith consider the representation of the petitioners dated 3/10/2020;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M VIDYAVATHI Advocate for the Petitioners and AGP for Revenue, who takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana, at Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
4. The Tahsildar, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
5. R.Venkatamma, W/o R.Yadagiri, Aged about 60 years R/o 6-83/1, Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 02/12/2020 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Heard. Perused the record.

Notice before admission.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time to get instructions.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the unofficial respondent No.5 by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post on 02.12.2020.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B. SATYAVATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Revenue, State of Telangana, at Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bhuvanagiri, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
4. The Tahsildar, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District
5. R.Venkatamma, W/o R.Yadagiri, Aged about 60 years R/o 6-83/1, Edulabad Village, Ghatkesar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (1 to 5 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to M VIDYAVATHI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.SAJ

DATED:18/11/2020

POST ON 02.12.2020



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.19830 OF 2020